

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.9

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).26458/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-03-2023
in WA No.57/2019 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

MD. MUKSIDUL ISLAM & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 22-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. B.k Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ankit Roy, AOR
Ms. Nimisha Menon, Adv.
Mr. Krishnajyoti Deka, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Deora, Adv.
Ms. Divyangi Gupta, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. As prayed by Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondents, the matter is adjourned by two weeks for obtaining instructions, which perhaps may enure some benefit to the petitioners.
2. List on 20.05.2025.

(D. NAVEEN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)