

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.11

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 26458/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-03-2023 in WA No. 57/2019 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

MD. MUKSIDUL ISLAM &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 28-10-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.k Sharma, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR  
Ms. Tapasya Kakati, Adv.  
Mr. Saksham Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Jyotirmoy Chatterjee, Adv.  
Mr. Nilim Sarma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Ankit Roy, AOR  
Mr. Irfan Hasieb, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Deora, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Nimisha Menon, Adv.  
Ms. Mrinalini Ramesh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties at length, we direct the respondent-State to immediately grant the relief as prayed for by the petitioners and to bring them at par with the fifty two(52) similarly situated persons who have been granted such relief in various other proceedings.

2. All consequential benefits, including the payment of back wages, salaries, etc., shall also be given to the petitioners, as was done in the case of those fifty-two similarly situated persons.

3. A compliance affidavit be filed in this regard within three weeks from today.

4. The matter be listed on 25.11.2025.

(VARSHA MENDIRATTA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR