

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 12449/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-03-2023 in WA No. 63/2019 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

HUSNEWARA BEGUM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 84822/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 25-03-2026 This matter was called for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. B.k Sharma, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR  
Mr. Jyotirmoy Chatterjee, Adv.  
Ms. Aaheli Roy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

O R D E R

In view of similar matter pending before this Court SLP (C) No. 26458 of 2023, the present petition be tagged along with the said SLP.

2. In the said SLP (C) No. 26458 of 2023, by order dated 28.10.2025, copy of which has been placed before this Court by learned counsel for the petitioner, it is indicated that some interim directions have also been issued. Accordingly, issue notice.

3. Further, the directions issued in order dated 28.10.2025, passed in SLP (C) No. 26458 of 2023, are also issued in the present

case in similar terms.

4. Dasti, in addition, to the learned standing counsel is permitted.

(SACHIN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR